

No. 23-1648

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ANDREI FENNER; PHILLIP BURNS; JAMES T. CRUNKLETON, III;
ANTHONY GADECKI; MATTHEW HENDERSON; JOSHUA
HERMAN; CARRIE LYNNE MIZELL; MICHAEL REICHART; KURT
ROBERTS; GEORGE STANLEY; AND GREGORY WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC; ROBERT BOSCH GMBH; AND
ROBERT BOSCH LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District Of Michigan, No. 1:17-cv-11661,
Hon. Thomas L. Ludington

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE
INNOVATION AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Stephanie A. Maloney
Maria C. Monaghan
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America*

Jonathan S. Martel
David J. Weiner
Samuel I. Ferenc
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 942-5000

S. Zachary Fayne
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
10th Fl., San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 471-3100

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 2, 2023

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-1648

Case Name: Andrei Fenner, et al. v. General Motors

Name of counsel: Jonathan S. Martel

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, The Alliance for Automotive Innovation

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. EPA’s Vehicle Certification Regime Ensures Proper Emissions Control and Prohibits Unjustified AECDs.....	6
A. EPA Requires Extensive Emissions Testing and Submission of Information for Certification.....	7
1. Testing is Required According to Prescribed Laboratory Cycles Designed to Represent Different Types of Real-World Driving.....	9
2. Exhaustive Information Beyond the Test Data is Required, Particularly Regarding AECDs.....	11
B. EPA Scrutiny of AECDs.....	15
II. Rationales for Preemption Apply Just as Strongly for Emissions Regulations as for Fuel Economy Standards.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	5, 22, 25, 28
<i>Counts v. Gen. Motors, LLC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:16-cv-12541, 2023 WL 4494336 (E.D. Mich. July 12, 2023)	24
<i>In re Duramax Diesel Litig.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 1:17-cv-11661, 2023 WL 4493595 (E.D. Mich. July 12, 2023)	22
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>In re: Ford Motor Co. F-150 & Ranger Truck Fuel Econ. Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 65 F.4th 851 (6th Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	28
<i>In re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1001	15
42 U.S.C. § 6201	22
§ 7413	15
§ 7413(a)(3)(D)	15
§ 7413(c)	15

§ 7507 28
 § 7521(a)(1) 6
 § 7522(a)(1) 6, 17
 § 7524(a)..... 17
 § 7525(a)..... 6, 7
 § 7525(a)(1) 6
 § 7541(a)(1) 6
 § 7541(b)(2) 6
 § 7542(a)..... 14
 § 7543(a)..... 27

Regulations

40 C.F.R.

§ 86.1802-01(a) 6
 § 86.1803-01 11, 12, 16, 17
 § 86.1809-01 6
 § 86.1809-10 6
 § 86.1809-12..... 6
 § 86.1809-12(a) 17
 § 86.1809-12(b) 19, 20
 § 86.1809-12(d)(1) 20
 § 86.1809-12(d)(2) 20
 § 86.1811-17 7
 § 86.1811-17(b) 10
 § 86.1811-17(b)(ii)..... 9
 § 86.1811-17(c) 10
 § 86.1823-08 7
 § 86.1841-01(b) 10
 § 86.1841-01(c) 10
 § 86.1841-01(d) 10
 § 86.1842-01..... 12
 § 86.1842-01(b) 14
 § 86.1843-01 11
 § 86.1843-01(f) 14
 § 86.1844-01 7, 11
 § 86.1844-01(d) 11
 § 86.1844-01(d)(11) 16, 17
 § 86.1844-01(e) 11

§ 86.1844-01(f) 13

§ 86.1844-01(g) 14

§ 86.1844-01(g)(3)..... 19

§ 86.1844-01(g)(4) 19

§ 86.1844-01(g)(5) 19

§ 86.1844-01(h) 10

§ 86.1845-04 10

§ 86.1846-01 10

§ 86.1847-01 10

§ 86.1848-01(a)(1)..... 12

§ 86.1848-01(b) 12

§ 86.1848-01(c)..... 12

§ 86.1848-01(e) 6

§ 86.1850-01(b) 14

§ 86.1850-01(d) 15

§ 86.1851-01(d)(1)..... 14

§ 86.1854-12(a)(1)..... 6, 17

§ 600.006..... 24

§ 600.008..... 24

§ 600.008(e)(1) 23

§ 1066.15(c)(1)..... 10

§ 1066.210(a)..... 10

§ 1066.801(c)(1)..... 10

§ 1066.801(c)(3) 10

§ 1066.815(a) 10

§ 1066.815(d) 10

§ 1066.840 10

Other Authorities

EPA, *Clean Air Act Vehicle and Engine Enforcement Case Resolutions* (last updated Jan. 31, 2023) 21

EPA, Compliance Div., Off. of Transp. & Air Quality, *2014-2017 Progress Report: Vehicle and Engine Compliance Activities* (Apr. 2019)..... 12

Hannu Jääskeläinen & Magdi K. Khair, *Exhaust Gas Recirculation*,
https://www.dieseln.net/tech/engine_egr.php 8

W. Addy Majewski, *Diesel Catalysts*,
https://www.dieseln.net/tech/cat_diesel.php 8
